## **Proclamation**



## Town of Carolina Beach Town Council

## PROCLAMATION NO. 22-2258

A Proclamation naming April 18th Holly/Love Where You Live Day In Recognition of Community Spirit & Unity In the Town of Carolina Beach

"Coming together is a beginning. Keeping together is progress. Working together is success."
-Henry Ford.

WHEREAS, a rescued Great Pyrenees named Holly brought our whole community together in the effort to ensure her safe return to her new family home.

WHEREAS, she became a household name in a matter of hours after her great escape in the early Spring of 2019 via social media.

WHEREAS, on April 18th, 2019 Holly found her way home and it was declared a "Holly Day".

WHEREAS, time and time again our Community comes together in a time of need with love, compassion and dedication.

WHEREAS, our resilience as a community through unity is our strength to realize wonderful achievements.

NOW THEREFORE, by the authority vested in me as Mayor of Carolina Beach and speaking on behalf of the entire Town Council and our citizens, do hereby proclaim April 18<sup>th</sup> as Holly/Love Where You Live Day to be celebrated as a day of Community Spirit & Unity in the Town of Carolina Beach and by its citizens. Adopted this 12<sup>th</sup> Day of April, 2022.

Albert L. Barbee, Mayor	Attest: Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk

Town of Carolina Beach Proclamation No. 22-2258